The fair value of our fixed rate debt is based on current market interest rates at which we could obtain similar borrowings. Increases in market interest rates typically result in a
decrease in the fair value of fixed rate debt while decreases in market interest rates typically result in an increase in the fair value of fixed rate debt. While changes in market interest
rates affect the fair value of our fixed rate debt, these changes do not affect the interest expense associated with our fixed rate debt.

49

Therefore, interest rate risk does not have a significant impact on our fixed rate debt obligations until their maturity or earlier prepayment and refinancing. If interest rates have risen at
the time we seek to refinance our fixed rate debt, whether at maturity or otherwise, our future earnings and cash flows could be adversely affected by additional borrowing costs.
Conversely, lower interest rates at the time of refinancing may reduce our overall borrowing costs.

To highlight the sensitivity of our fixed rate debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects of a hypothetical instantaneous change of 100 basis points
in interest rates (dollars in thousands):

As of March 31, 2024 As of December 31, 2023

Gross book value $ 12,874,307 $ 12,458,828

Fair value 12,323,307 11,994,321

Fair value reflecting change in interest rates:

 -100 basis points 12,778,724 12,457,648

 +100 basis points 11,903,685 11,568,461

50

The table below sets forth certain information with respect to our debt, excluding premiums and discounts (dollars in thousands):

As of March 31, 2024 As of December 31, 2023 As of March 31, 2023

Balance:

Fixed rate:

Senior notes/Exchangeable senior notes $ 9,756,764 $ 9,302,840 $ 8,427,591

Unsecured term loans 400,000 400,000 400,000

Mortgage loans and other 2,717,543 2,755,988 2,282,037

Subtotal fixed rate 12,874,307 12,458,828 11,109,628

Variable rate:

Unsecured revolving credit facility 8,207 14,006 40,210

Unsecured term loans 300,000 677,501 469,959

Commercial paper notes — — 425,000

Mortgage loans and other 449,499 418,263 362,146

Subtotal variable rate 757,706 1,109,770 1,297,315

Total $ 13,632,013 $ 13,568,598 $ 12,406,943

Percentage of total debt:

Fixed rate:

Senior notes/Exchangeable senior notes 71.6 % 68.6 % 67.9 %

Unsecured term loans 2.9 2.9 3.2

Mortgage loans and other 19.9 20.3 18.4

Variable rate:

Unsecured revolving credit facility 0.1 0.1 0.3

Unsecured term loans 2.2 5.0 3.8

Commercial paper notes — — 3.4

Mortgage loans and other 3.3 3.1 3.0

Total 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

Weighted average interest rate at end of period:

Fixed rate:

Senior notes/Exchangeable senior notes 3.9 % 3.8 % 3.7 %

Unsecured term loans 4.7 4.7 4.7

Mortgage loans and other 4.2 4.2 4.0

Variable rate:

Unsecured revolving credit facility 6.1 6.1 5.4

Unsecured term loans 6.3 6.3 5.8

Commercial paper notes — — 5.2

Mortgage loans and other 5.8 6.1 5.2

Total 4.1 4.1 4.0

The variable rate debt in the table above reflects, in part, the effect of $142.7 million notional amount of interest rate swaps with maturities on March 2027, that effectively convert
fixed rate debt to variable rate debt. In addition, the fixed rate debt in the table above reflects, in part, the effect of $527.1 million and C$647.6 million notional amount of interest rate
swaps with maturities ranging from February 2025 to April 2031, in each case, that effectively convert variable rate debt to fixed rate debt.

The decrease in our outstanding variable rate debt at March 31, 2024 compared to December 31, 2023 is primarily attributable to the repayment of a C$500.0 million unsecured